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JURISDICTION
The Utah Supreme Court has jurisdiction to hear this appeal
pursuant to the provisions of Rule XIV(a) of the Procedures of
Discipline of the Utah State Bar, Article VIII Section 4 of the

Utah Constitution and Utah Code Ann. § 78-2-2(3)(c).

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
THE FOLLOWING ISSUES ARE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW IN
FORMAL, COMPLAINT F-519.
a. Whether the Hearing Panel’s finding and the Board’s
Order affirming that a client of the law firm of Jardine,
Linebaugh, Brown, & Dunn paid Respondent a personal bonus are

arbitrary, capricious, or clearly erroneous. (Page 4 Paragraphs

5 and 7 of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the Procedures of

Discipline of the Utah State Bar)
b. Whether the Hearing Panel’s finding and the Board’s

Order affirming that "Respondent chose to interpret this payment
as his own personal bonus and not the property of the law firm"
are arbitrary, capricious, or clearly erroneous. (Page 4,

Paragraph 6 of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the Procedures of

Discipline of the Utah State Bar)

c. Whether the Hearing Panel’s finding and the Board'’s
Order affirming that "It has not been proved by clear or
convincing evidence that respondent’s conduct in this matter rose
to the level of misappropriation, criminal conduct, dishonesty,

misappropriation, theft, fraud, or deceit as set forth in the



Applicable Rules of Professional Conduct, including 1.13(b) and
8.4(c)" are arbitrary, capricious, or clearly erroneous. (Page

5, Paragraph 12 of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the Procedures

of Discipline of the Utah State Bar)

d. Whether the Hearing Panel’s conclusion of law and the
Board’s Order affirming that "... the evidence has not been clear
nor convincing that this bonus was in fact a fee" are arbitrary,

capricious, or clearly erroneous. (Page 5, of Panel findings and

Rule XIV of the Procedures of Discipline of the Utah State Bar)

e. Whether the Hearing Panel’s recommendation and the
Board’'s Order affirming that "... we do not recommend sanctions
regarding this matter" are arbitrary, capricious, or clearly

erroneous. (Page 5, of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the

Procedures of Discipline of the Utah State Bar)

THE FOLLOWING ISSUES ARE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW IN

FORMAL, COMPLAINT F-520:
a. Whether the Hearing Panel’s implication and the Board'’s
Order affirming that the default entered in this case had been
waived or set aside are arbitrary, capricious, or clearly

erroneous. (Page 5, of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the

Procedures of Discipline of the Utah State Bar)

b. Whether the Hearing Panel’s finding and the Board’s
Order affirming that Mr. Yagi testified that some trust account

money was spent on stock for Mr. Cragun are arbitrary,

capricious, or clearly erroneous. (Page 7, Paragraph 11, of



Panel findings and Rule XIV of the Procedures of Discipline of

the Utah State Bar)

c. Whether the Hearing Panel’s finding and the Board’s
Order affirming that "Respondent did prepare opinion letters and
other documents to facilitate stock purchase transactions for the
benefit of Mr. Cragun" are arbitrary, capricious, or clearly

erroneous. (Page 8, Paragraph 15 of Panel findings and Rule XIV

of the Procedures of Discipline of the Utah State Bar)

d. Whether the Hearing Panel’s finding and the Board'’s
Order affirming that all of the $25,000.00 received by Respondent
from Mr. Cragun was deposited in Respondent’s trust account are

arbitrary, capricious, or clearly erroneous. (Page 8, Paragraph

17 of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the Procedures of Discipline

of the Utah State Bar)

e. Whether the Hearing Panel’s implication and the Board'’s
Order affirming that checks totaling $11,250.00 payable to Rick
Yagi and a check in the amount of $1,250.00 payable to Randy Yagi
from Respondent’s trust account were funds spent for the benefit
of Mr. Cragun are arbitrary, capricious, or clearly erroneous.

(Page 8, Paragraph 18 of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the

Procedures of Discipline of the Utah State Bar)

f. Whether the Hearing Panel’s recommendation and the
Board’s Order affirming that Respondent receive no discipline
other than probation for one year and be required to complete a

course in ethics are arbitrary, capricious, or clearly erroneous.



(Page 9, and page 11 of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the

Procedures of Discipline of the Utah State Bar)
g. Whether the Hearing Panel’s finding and the Board’s

Order affirming that "The duty violated in this matter ... arose
out of inexperience and mistakes in judgment which can be

remedied" were arbitrary, capricious, or clearly erroneous.

(Page 9, of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the Procedures of

Discipline of the Utah State Bar)
h. Whether the Hearing Panel’s finding and the Board’s

Order affirming that "... Respondent’s inadequate accounting of
Cragun’s money was a matter of incompetence" rather than
intentional misconduct were arbitrary, capricious, or clearly

erroneous. (Page 9, of Panel findings and Rule XIV of the

Procedures of Discipline of the Utah State Bar)

i. Whether the Hearing Panel’s finding and the Board’s
Order affirming that it had not been shown by clear and
convincing evidence that Respondent’s conduct in the handling of
Mr. Cragun’s money was due to criminal conduct, dishonesty,
intentional misappropriation, theft, fraud, or deceit, were

arbitrary, capricious, or clearly erroneous. (Page 9, of Panel

findings and Rule XIV of the Procedures of Discipline of the Utah

State Bar)



DETERMINATIVE STATUTES, ORDINANCES OR RULES

1. Rule XIV of the Procedures of Discipline of the
Utah State Bar pertaining to the standard of review of cases
appealed to the Utah Supreme Court.

2. Rule 1.13 (a)(b), SAFEKEEPING OF PROPERTY, of the
Rules of Professional Conduct of the Utah State Bar.

3. Rule 8.4(c), MISCONDUCT, of the Rules of
Professional Conduct of the Utah State Bar.

4. American Bar Association Standards for Imposing
Lawyer Sanctions.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

NATURE OF THE CASE, THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND
DISPOSITION BY THE HEARING PANEL AND
BOARD OF BAR COMMISSIONERS

1. This appeal is from a final Order entered by the Board
of Bar Commissioners of the Utah State Bar on January 28, 1993,
wherein the Board affirmed the Findings, Conclusions and
Recommendations of a Hearing Panel of the Ethics and Discipline
Committee of the Utah State Bar.

2. This matter involves two complaints against the same
Respondent arising from separate instances of alleged
professional misconduct in violation of the Rules of Professional
Conduct of the Utah State Bar. The Screening Panel members who
considered the facts of these cases found that there were
reasonable grounds to believe Respondent had violated the Rules

of Professional Conduct as alleged and voted to issue Formal

Complaints.



3. Formal Complaint F-519 alleges that Respondent
misappropriated $4,200.00 from his law firm. The Hearing Panel
found that Respondent was entitled to this money as a "personal
bonus" and found no misconduct associated with Respondent’s
taking the money from his law firm.

4. Formal Complaint F-520 alleges that Respondent
misappropriated approximately $19,000.00 from a client. The
evidence presented at the hearing established that Respondent
misappropriated no less than $12,500.00 and as much as
$19,000.00. Default was entered against the Respondent in Formal
Complaint F-520 and was never waived or set aside. Therefore,
the only issue before the Hearing Panel was the appropriate
sanction to be entered. Prior to the hearing Respondent made
restitution to his client in the amount of $13,000.00. The
Hearing Panel recommended that Respondent be placed on probation
for one (1) year, be ordered to take a class in ethics, and make
restitution of an additional $13,000.00. Respondent no longer
practices law in Utah which renders the recommendation of
probation a nullity. Respondent promised the Hearing Panel he
would make restitution of the remaining $13,000.00 prior to
December 31, 1992, but has not done so.

STATEMENT OF FACTS
FORMAL. COMPLAINT F-519

1. On or about July 1, 1986, Mr. Blaine W. Savage retained

Respondent and the law firm of Jardine, Linebaugh, Brown & Dunn

(hereinafter "Law Firm"), to represent him in a civil matter.
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These facts are admitted by Respondent in his Answer (hereinafter
"RA") filed herein.

2. From on or about July 1, 1986, until on or about
December 10, 1986, Respondent provided legal services to Mr.
Savage on behalf of the Law Firm, RA.

3. A dispute arose between Respondent and the Law Firm as
to the terms of the fee agreement with Mr. Savage. However,
assuming Respondent’s version of the facts to be true, the fee
agreement was at an hourly rate. Mr. Savage paid the Law Firm a
total of $10,000.00 for legal services in four payments.

4. On or about October 1, 1986, Mr. Savage paid the Law
Firm the sum of $1,000.00 with check No. 1367 made payable to the

Law Firm, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A and

incorporated herein, RA.
5. On or about November 5, 1986, Mr. Savage paid the Law
Firm the sum of $500.00 with check No. 1370 made payable to the

Law Firm, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix B and

incorporated herein, RA.

6. On or about December 7, 1986, Mr Savage paid the Law
Firm the sum of $3,500.00 with check No. 1374 made payable to
William R. Shupe and delivered to Respondent. A copy of this
check is attached hereto as Appendix C and incorporated herein.
Respondent did not deliver the check or the proceeds of this
check to the Law Firm. Instead, retained these funds and
converted them to his own use. These facts were established by

the testimony of Kent B. Linebaugh and James M. Dunn who

11



testified that Respondent confessed to them that he had

wrongfully converted these funds to his own use. (Record of
Hearing Pages 4 through 18)

7. These facts were also established pursuant to Rule 8(d)
of the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure which provides that
averments in a pleading to which a responsive pleading is
required are admitted when not denied. These facts are pleaded
in Paragraph 5 of Section III of the Formal Complaint and no
responsive pleading thereto was filed. These facts not being
denied are admitted.

8. On or about December 10, 1986, Mr. Savage paid the Law
Firm the sum of $5,000.00 with check No. 1622. The check was

made payable to William R. Shupe and delivered to Respondent. A

copy of this check is attached hereto as Appendix D and
incorporated herein. Respondent paid the Law Firm the sum of
$4,300.00 from these funds and retained for himself the sum of
$700.00. These facts are pleaded in Paragraphs 6 and 7, of
Section III of the Formal Complaint.

9. Respondent does not deny that he personally retained the
sum of $4,200.00 from the proceeds received from Mr. Savage on

December 7 and December 10. Respondent confessed to Kent B.

Linebaugh and James M. Dunn that he converted these funds.

However, when the complaint was filed with the Bar, Respondent,
for the first time, alleged that he was entitled to these funds

as a personal bonus from Mr. Savage. (Record of trial pages 4

through 10, and pages 12 through 14)

12



10. On or about September 1, 1989, December 1, 1990, and
August 1, 1990, Respondent signed promissory notes payable to the
Law Firm in the principal sum of $4,200.00 plus interest. These
notes were for the purpose of repaying to the Law Firm the amount
converted from the payments received from Mr. Savage. These

promissory notes are attached here to as Appendices E, F, & G and

incorporated herein. These facts are pleaded in Paragraphs 9,
10, and 11 of Section III of the Formal Complaint. Respondent
admits in his Answer filed herein that he signed various
promissory notes payable to the Law Firm.

Formal Complaint F-519

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

THE FINDINGS OF THE HEARING PANEL ARE CLEARLY
ERRONEOUS IN THE FOLLOWING PARTICULARS

1. The finding of the Hearing Panel that payments to
Respondent on December 7, and December 10, 1986, by a client of
Respondent’s law firm were personal bonuses to Respondent is
clearly erroneous.

2. The finding of the Hearing Panel that Respondent
violated none of the Rules of Professional Conduct is clearly
erroneous.

3. The recommendation that Respondent receive no discipline
as a result of his conduct giving rise to the charges in Formal

Complaint F-519 is clearly erroneous.

13



ARGUMENT
I
THE FINDING OF THE HEARING PANEL THAT PAYMENTS TO
RESPONDENT ON DECEMBER 7, AND DECEMBER 10, 1986, BY
A CLIENT OF RESPONDENT’S LAW FIRM WERE PERSONAL
BONUSES TO RESPONDENT IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.

Findings 5, 6, and 7 on page 4 of the Hearing Panel’s
findings are clearly erroneous. Finding 5 states "... Mr. Savage
paid to respondent what was termed by Mr. Savage as a ‘bonus for
you’ arising out of what Mr. Savage believed to be a good result
from the representation". Finding 6 states: "Respondent chose to
interpret this payment as his own personal bonus and not the
property of the law firm". Finding 7 states: "Mr. Savage also
intended this payment to be a ‘personal bonus’".

The finding that Mr. Savage intended this payment to be a
personal bonus to Respondent is not supported by any evidence of
record. The finding that Respondent chose to interpret this
payment as a personal bonus is based only on the contradictory
testimony of Respondent. This finding is contrary to
Respondent’s confession to Mr. Linebaugh and Mr. Savage, is
contrary to Respondent’s confession at the hearing on this matter
as described hereafter, and is contrary to the evidence admitted
at the hearing.

Blaine Savage did not testify. However, Respondent did

submit an Affidavit from Mr. Savage. In this Affidavit Mr.

Savage states "As I prepared to pay my final legal bill,

(emphasis added) which would have been approximately $4,500.00
(86,000 less the $1,500 I had already paid), I told Mr. Shupe
14



that I wanted to pay the $10,000.00 I had budgeted and he could
consider the excess a bonus for his good work." At no time did
Mr. Savage state to Respondent that "this is a bonus for you" or
that "this is a personal bonus". Respondent had been practicing
law long enough to know that money paid for representation by a

law firm belongs to the law firm, not the individual attorney.

Mr. Savage’s Affidavit is attached hereto as Appendix H and
incorporated herein. If Mr. Savage intended this to be a
personal bonus to Respondent why did he not say so in his
Affidavit? It was stipulated between the parties at trial that
if Mr. Savage had been called as a witness he would not testify
that he told Respondent this was a personal bonus. (Record of

hearing page 17)

Other evidence that shows these findings to be clearly
erroneous consists of the testimony of Respondent during the
hearing on this complaint. During the hearing, Respondent
testified regarding his conversation with his client, Mr. Savage,
and the payment of his bill to the law firm. Respondent,
referring to Mr. Savage, states: "He didn’t say the words
‘personal bonus’". Later in his testimony Respondent refers to
his conversation with Mr. Linebaugh and Mr. Dunn wherein he
states: "... when they confronted me with it, I admitted that I

had done wrong". (Record of hearing page 16)

Respondent’s testimony bespeaks his state of mind when he
took the money belonging to his law firm when he stated "The firm

wasn’t being damaged because it was receiving every cent of its

15



billing, and he was happy with me." (Record of hearing page 16)

In other words, he is justifying taking the money from his law
firm, with whom he has a fiduciary relationship, because the firm
will not miss the money. Respondent then discloses what
motivated him to take the money when he stated:

"I think that there was some, probably, residual
feelings of resentment for sometimes being passed over
for things in the firm that were, perhaps, eating away
at me that made me, that allowed the situation to
appear proper, logical and okay." (Record of hearing

page 16)

This is also an admission that what he had done was not proper,
logical and okay. Respondent later said "Believe me, I know I
did a wrong thing". He later said "... I know that I messed up,
and that I should have disclosed it and given it to the firm."

(Record of hearing page 17)

Other evidence that shows the findings of the Hearing Panel
to be clearly erroneous consists of the testimony of Mr.
Linebaugh and Mr. Dunn, the Affidavit of Mr. Savage, and the
physical evidence consisting of the dates and amounts of
payments. Mr. Linebaugh and Mr. Dunn appeared and testified,
under oath, that when they confronted Respondent about this

matter Respondent confessed to them that he had improperly taken

the money. They testified that Respondent never alleged that he

was entitled to the money or that it was a personal bonus. Upon

being confronted by Mr. Linebaugh and Mr. Dunn, Respondent

confessed his misappropriation and signed Promissory Notes to

repay the funds he had taken. (Record of Hearing Pages 4 through
14)
16



The evidence supports Mr. Linebaugh and Mr. Dunn’s testimony
that Respondent misappropriated the funds. The evidence is not
consistent with Respondent’s allegation that the funds were a
personal bonus. In his Affidavit, Mr. Savage states that
Respondent was informed of the payment of a bonus on the date of
the making of the last payment. The evidence shows that the last

payment was made on December 10, 1986, in the amount of

$5,000.00. By this date, Respondent had already misappropriated
$3,500.00. An interim payment of $3,500.00 was made on December

7, 1986 and Respondent kept the entire amount. When the final

payment was made on December 10, 1986, the one which contained

the "bonus", Respondent kept an additional $700.00. According to

Mr. Savage’s Affidavit there was no mention to Respondent of a

bonus in connection with the interim payment of $3,500.00 kept by
Respondent. These facts of record were pointed out to the

Hearing Panel.
I1
THE FINDING OF THE HEARING PANEL THAT
RESPONDENT VIOLATED NONE OF THE RULES OF
PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.

Finding 12 and the Conclusions of Law on page 5 wherein the
Panel found no violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct
are clearly erroneous based on the evidence of record described
above. Respondent’s admissions in his Answer, and in his
admissions, his admissions to Mr. Linebaugh and Mr. Dunn, and his
admissions before the Hearing Panel, establish the fact that he

accepted and retained the sum of $3,500.00 from a client of the

17



Law Firm on December 7, 1986 and retained the sum of $700.00 from
a payment made to him by a client of the Law Firm on December 10,
1992, for a total of $4,200.00. Respondent’s admissions in his
Answer, and his admissions before the Hearing Panel, establish
that he kept the $4,200.00 and did not pay it to the Law Firm.

Respondent’s admissions in his Answer, his confession to Kent B.

Linebaugh and James M. Dunn, and his confession to the Hearing

Panel, establish that he converted the sum of $4,200.00 to his

own use.
Respondent’s admissions in his Answer, his admissions before

the Hearing Panel, and Appendices E, F, & G, attached hereto,

establish that he signed several promissory notes to the Law Firm
wherein he agreed to repay the above-described funds. The
exhibits establish that the promissory notes were not signed
until over two years after the funds had been taken by
Respondent.

James M. Dunn and Kent B. Linebaugh testified that, in the
summer of 1989, they learned that funds paid by Mr. Savage to
Respondent had not been paid to the Law Firm. Mr. Dunn and Mr.
Linebaugh testified that, in the summer of 1989, they confronted

Respondent about the missing funds and he confessed to them that

he had improperly taken the money and agreed to make restitution.

They further testified that Respondent admitted to them that the

taking of the funds was wrongful and he did not claim at that

time that the funds were a personal bonus. (Record of hearing

pages 4 through 14) After making these admissions, he signed the
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various promissory notes described in the Formal Complaint. If
Respondent truly believed he was legitimately entitled to this
money why did he confess that the money was improperly taken and
sign promissory notes to repay it?

Respondent’s allegations that the payment of these funds was

a personal bonus is contrary to the evidence. Respondent states

that the money he kept was paid to him as a bonus on the day the

case was settled. He alleges the amount of his bonus was the

difference between the amount of the final bill from the Law Firm
and $10,000.00 which is the amount Mr. Savage was willing to pay

for the legal services. The documents admitted into evidence

show that Respondent kept the money before the case was settled

and before the "bonus" was paid. Respondent kept for himself the

sum of $3,500.00 on December 7, 1986, which was before the case
had been settled and before the day of the final payment to the
Law Firm. Respondent did keep some money from the "bonus" paid
on the day of the settlement and final payment, December 10,
1986. However, the amount he kept on that date was only $700.00.
ITI
THE RECOMMENDATION THAT RESPONDENT RECEIVE NO
DISCIPLINE AS A RESULT OF HIS CONDUCT GIVING

RISE TO THE CHARGES IN FORMAL COMPLAINT
F-519 IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.

The finding that there was no harm to the public as valid
grounds for taking no disciplinary action against an attorney who
misappropriates funds from a law firm is clearly erroneous.

(Finding 11 on page 4) In the case of North Carolina State Bar
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v. Nelson, 9110NCSB789, October 6, 1992, an attorney received
payment for legal services which he failed to deliver to his law
firm because he believed the firm owed him money. The Court held
that this constituted more than a simple partnership dispute and
amounted to dishonesty for which the lawyer was suspended for

nine months. A copy of this opinion is attached as Appendix I

and incorporated herein.

CONCL.USTON

Respondent violated Rule 1.13(b), SAFEKEEPING OF PROPERTY,
and Rule 8.4(c), MISCONDUCT, of the Rules of Professional
Conduct. Respondent converted money from the law firm with which
he was associated and to whom he owed a duty of good faith and
fair dealing. He violated the trust and confidence placed in him
by his associates. Disbarment or a substantial period of
suspension with full restitution as a condition precedent to
reinstatement is clearly warranted for this misconduct.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

FORMAL, COMPLAINT F-519

1. On or about January 1989, Bryant D. Cragun, entered into
negotiations with Mr. Rick Yagi for the acquisition of a publicly
held corporation.

2. It was agreed between these parties that Mr. Cragun
would deposit $25,000.00 into Respondent’s trust account to be
used for the sole purpose of acquiring a corporation satisfactory

to and approved by Mr. Cragun.
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3. On or about January 19, 1989, Mr. Cragun caused check
No. 1021 from WAC Research, one of Mr. Cragun’s companies, in the
amount of $5,000.00, made payable to Respondent’s trust account,
to be delivered to Respondent for the purpose stated above. A
copy of this check and Respondent’s trust account deposit slip

are attached hereto as Appendix J and incorporated herein. This

exhibit shows that the entire $5,000.00 was deposited into the
trust account.

4. On or about January 30, 1989, Mr. Cragun caused check
No. 491 from Wilmark Corporation, another of Mr. Cragun’s
companies, in the amount of $5,000.00, payable to Respondent’s
trust account, to be delivered to Respondent for the purpose
stated above. A copy of this check and Respondent’s trust
account deposit slip are attached hereto as Appendix K and
incorporated herein. This deposit slip shows that $4,925.00 was
deposited into the trust account and that Respondent kept $75.00
in cash.

5. On or about February 2, 1989, Mr. Cragun caused check
No. 1124 from Newcap Scientific Corp., another of Mr. Cragun’s
companies, in the amount of $12,000.00, payable to Respondent’s
trust account, to be delivered to Respondent for the purpose
stated above. A copy of this check and Respondent’s trust
account deposit slip are attached hereto as Appendix L and

incorporated herein. This deposit slip shows that $8,000.00 was

deposited into the trust account and that Respondent kept

$4,000.00 in cash.
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6. On or about February 14, 1989, Mr. Cragun caused check
No. 1125 from Newcap Scientific Corp. in the amount of $3,000.00,
payable to Respondent’s trust account, to be delivered to
Respondent for the purpose stated above. A copy of this check
and Respondent’s trust account deposit slip are attached hereto

as Appendix M and incorporated herein. This deposit slip shows

that $2,500.00 was deposited into the trust account and that

Respondent kept $500.00 in cash.

7. The above-described exhibits verify that instead of

depositing Mr. Craqun’s $25,000.00 in his trust account, as he

was required to do, Respondent deposited only $20,425.00 and kept

cash for himself in the amount of $4,575.00. This was contrary

to the express instructions of Mr. Cragun and contrary to
Respondent’s fiduciary duties as trustee of these funds.

Respondent converted the sum of $4,575.00 by withholding funds

that should have been placed in his trust account. These facts

are unequivocally established by the record and were apparently
ignored by the Hearing Panel.

8. After the above-described funds were delivered to
Respondent, Mr. Yagi failed to find a corporation satisfactory to
Mr. Cragun. Accordingly, on or about March 7, 1989, Mr. Cragun’s
attorney directed Respondent to return the $25,000.00 he was
holding in trust for Mr. Cragun.

9. On or about March 16, 1989 Respondent returned to Mr.
Cragun the sum of $6,000.00. On or about October 14, 1992, the

day before the hearing on this complaint, Respondent refunded an
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additional $7,000.00. Subsequently, he informed the Hearing
Panel that he would reimburse Mr. Cragun the additional sum of
$13,000.00 no later than December 31, 1992. Respondent did not
keep this promise to the Hearing Panel as evidenced by the
Affidavit of Robert J. Dale attached hereto as Appendix N and
incorporated herein. The Board appears to have made it’s
findings and recommendation partially in reliance upon
Respondent’s promise to make this additional restitution.

10. On or about March 2, 1990, Mr. Cragun obtained a
Default Judgment against Respondent in the Third Judicial
District Court for the conversion of the $19,000.00. A copy of
this default judgment is incorporated into the Formal Complaint
and was served on Respondent on or about December 30, 1991, in
the above-entitled action. A copy of the civil Complaint,

Default and Formal Complaint are attached hereto as Appendix O

and incorporated herein.

11. Respondent did not respond to the Formal Complaint and,
on February 12, 1992, he was served with a Notice of Intent to
Default. He still did not respond to the Formal Complaint and on
March 5, 1992, Default was entered. Copies of these documents
are attached hereto as Appendix P and incorporated herein.

12. The facts set forth in the Formal Complaint are
established by Respondent’s default in Civil Case No.
890903670CV, in the Third Judicial District Court, which default
is incorporated into the Formal Complaint, and also by

Respondent’s Default to the Formal Complaint in the above-
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entitled action. Additionally, Mr. Bryant D. Craqun testified as

to the validity of the facts in the Formal Complaint.

13. The bank statement, showing the status of Respondent’s
trust account at Continental Bank, now West One Bank, for the
period of January 31, 1989 through February 28, 1989, verifies
that by the end of February, 1989, the balance of the trust
account was only $5,940.48. This means that of the $20,425.00,
deposited in trust for Mr. Cragun, $14,484.52 was gone in less
than 30 days. This is in addition to the $4,575.00 that was
previously converted. A copy of this document is attached as
Appendix QO and incorporated herein. In spite of these facts the
Hearing Panel did not find Respondent’s conduct to be
intentional.

14. Notwithstanding that the above stated facts had been
established by two defaults, the Office of Bar Counsel offered
Respondent the opportunity, in or about March, 1992, to account
for these funds as a matter in extenuation or mitigation.
Respondent accounted for only about $5,000.00 of the missing
funds. The facts and applicable violations of the Rules of
Professional Conduct have been judicially established by default
as well as by clear and convincing evidence admitted at the
trial.

15. Based on the Default, which was never set aside,
Respondent had the burden to submit matters in extenuation,
mitigation or explanation as to how or why these funds were

converted. He offered no mitigation or extenuation other than
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personal problems. The law is unequivocal that personal problems
are not justification or excuse for theft, Matter of Bell, Infra.
16. The facts established by the testimony of Mr. Cragun
and Mr. Yagi were that the negotiations for the acquisition of a
corporation were between Mr. Cragun and Mr. Yagi, that
Respondent’s involvement was that of trustee of Mr. Cragun’s
funds. Assuming Respondent’s version of the facts to be true, he

was to deposit all of those funds in his trust account and only

disburse them for the purpose of purchasing a corporation for Mr.

Cragun. The facts of record are that Respondent did not deposit

the entire $25,000.00 in his trust account, but that he withheld

$4,575.00 in cash, that Mr. Cragun never approved the purchase of

any corporation, that no stock in any corporation was given or
tendered to Mr. Cragun and that, when Respondent’s services were
terminated, he returned only $6,000.00 to Mr. Cragun.

17. During the course of the trial, Respondent attempted to
account for the missing $19,000.00 by alleging that stock had
been purchased for Mr. Cragun. In support of that allegation,
Respondent offered into evidence stock certificates of National
Thoroughbred Corporation that contained nothing on their face to
indicate when they were purchased or for whom they were
purchased. 1In rebuttal, Mr. Cragun testified these stock
certificates were not purchased for him, that he had never heard
of National Thoroughbred Corporation, and he was never provided
stock in this or any corporation by Respondent or Mr. Yagi. Mr

Yagi also testified the most he had ever been given by Respondent
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from the Cragun funds was $5,000.00 which was for expenses, not
for the purchase of stock.

18. Respondent also provided a letter he had written on
September 21, 1992, wherein he lists checks from his trust
account totaling $19,250.00. In that letter Respondent states
that he and Mr. Yagi had together identified these checks as
being checks that were issued on behalf of Mr. Cragun. At the
trial Mr. Yagi refuted Respondent’s letter by testifying he had
not assisted Respondent in identifying the checks listed in his
letter and by reaffirming his Affidavit that the most he had ever
received from Respondent’s trust account for Mr. Cragun was
$5,000.00 and that was for expenses not for stock.

Formal Complaint F-520
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS

THE FINDINGS OF THE HEARING PANEL ARE CLEARLY
ERRONEOUS IN THE FOLLOWING PARTICULARS

1. The finding of the Hearing Panel that Respondent
prepared opinion letters and other documents to facilitate the
purchase of stock for his client are clearly erroneous.

2. The finding of the Hearing Panel that Respondent
received only $1250.00 from the funds on deposit in his trust
account for the benefit of Mr. Cragun is clearly erroneous.

3. The implication of the Hearing Panel that checks payable
to Rick Yagi from his trust account in the amount of $11,250.00
were legitimate expenses on behalf of his client Mr. Cragun is

clearly erroneous.
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4. The Hearing Panel’s findings that the misappropriation
of Mr. Cragun’s funds by Respondent is explained by inexperience
and incompetence are clearly erroneous.

5. The matters set forth in Formal Complaint F-520 are
established by default. The default was never set aside.

6. The Hearing Panel’s finding, and recommendation, that
the appropriate sanction is an admonition and a class in ethics
is clearly erroneous.

I
THE FINDING OF THE HEARING PANEL THAT RESPONDENT
PREPARED OPINION LETTERS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS
TO FACILITATE THE PURCHASE OF STOCK FOR HIS
CLIENT IS CLEARLY ERRONEQUS.

Finding 15 on page 8 is clearly erroneous. This finding
states: "Respondent did prepare opinion letters and other
documents to facilitate stock purchase transactions for the
benefit of Mr. Cragun." The only testimony in support of this
finding is the testimony of Respondent and some letters dated
March 21, 1989, that he introduced into evidence with the
explanation that these were opinion letters written to facilitate
the purchase of stock for Mr. Cragun. These letters are attached
as Appendix R.

The evidence which shows this finding to be clearly
erroneous consists of the testimony of Mr. Cragun, Mr. Yagi, and
the letters themselves. The letters bear nothing on their face
to show they were written for the benefit of Mr. Cragun.

Further, the letters were dated March 21, 1989. Mr. Cragun
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terminated his relationship with Respondent on or before March
16, 1989, and demanded the return of the money being held in
trust by Respondent in his trust account. Respondent refunded
the balance of the money remaining in his trust account,
$6,000.00, on March 16, 1989, before the letters were allegedly
written for Mr. Cragun.

It is inconceivable that Respondent would continue to
purchase stock for Mr. Cragun after he had cancelled the
agreement and demanded the return of his money. Additionally,
Mr. Cragqgun testified that he was never informed by Respondent or
Mr. Yagi that they had purchased any stock in any corporation on
his behalf, they never provided him any stock and he had never
heard of National Thoroughbred Corporation, the corporation

allegedly purchased for Mr. Cragun. (Record of Hearing Pages 89

through 91) Mr. Yagi testified that he only received $5,000.00

from Respondent’s trust account in connection with his dealings

for Mr. Cragun was for expenses not for the purchase of stock.

(Record of Hearing Pages 63 through 89)
II

THE FINDING OF THE HEARING PANEL THAT RESPONDENT
RECEIVED ONLY $1250.00 FROM THE FUNDS ON
DEPOSIT IN HIS TRUST ACCOUNT FOR THE BENEFIT
OF MR. CRAGUN IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.

Portions of finding 18 on page 8 are clearly erroneous.
This finding states:

Yagi received approximately $5,000 for expenses. Shupe

received a fee of $1,250. There were presented by the

bar copies of checks totaling $11,250 all of which was

paid to Yagi except $1,250.00 paid to Yagi’s brother,
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Randy Yagi, for expenses. Records were not kept
documenting the reasons for these disbursements.

Two portions of this finding are clearly erroneous. The first is
the finding and implication that Respondent received only
$1,250.00 of the funds entrusted to him by Mr. Cragun. The
evidence of record shows that Respondent drafted a check payable
to himself from his trust account in this amount on or about
January 19, 1989. A copy of this check is attached hereto as

Appendix S and incorporated herein. The Office of Bar Counsel

does not dispute that Respondent paid himself this amount in
fees. However, the evidence of record shows that, in addition
to the $1,250.00 which Respondent paid to himself from the trust
account, Respondent also received $4,575.00 from funds paid to
him by Mr. Cragun that were never deposited in his trust account.

The record showing that Respondent received $4,575.00 in
cash consists of the trust account deposit slips relating to the
four payments made to Respondent by Mr. Cragun. Respondent was
given checks from Mr. Cragun totaling $25,000.00 for deposit into
his trust account. He deposited only $20,425.00 and kept cash
for himself in the amount of $4,575.00. These documents were
admitted into evidence at the Hearing. At the Hearing Respondent
was asked about this cash he had retained from the deposits. 1In
each instance he claimed that he gave this cash to Mr. Yagi.
(Record of Hearing Pages 99 through 100)

This explanation is inconsistent with the evidence. When
Respondent’s services were terminated my Mr. Cragun, on or before
March 16, 1989, he refunded $6,000.00 to Mr. Cragun leaving
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unaccounted for the sum of $19,000.00. In his letter of
September 21, 1992, Respondent explained that the missing
$19,000.00 belonging to Mr. Cragun was fully accounted for by the
checks listed in the letter. If Respondent’s allegations are
true, that the entire $19,000.00 is accounted for in the checks
listed in his letter of September 21, 1992, then is testimony
that he gave Mr. Yagi almost $5,000.00 in cash is false. 1If he
gave Mr. Yagi almost $5,000.00 in cash then his allegation that
the missing $19,000.00 is accounted for in the checks listed in
his letter of September 21, 1992, is false.

Both of Respondent’s contradictory explanations conflict
with the testimony of Mr. Yagi which was that he never got more
than $5,000.00 from Respondent’s trust account and he made no
mention of these payments being in currency. Mr. Yagi never
specifically stated whether he got the money in cash or checks,
however, in reading his testimony, he said he went to Mr. Shupe
when he needed money for the Cragun deal and Mr. Shupe gave him
money out of his trust account. (Record of Hearing page 65) The
plain meaning of this testimony is that he funds were paid to him
by check from the trust account. It would indeed be a
coincidence that Respondent happened to be depositing a check
from Mr. Cragun each time Mr. Yagi needed money so that cash
could be obtained from the deposit in lieu of issuing him a
check. It is also important to note that in his letter of

September 21, 1992, Respondent claims that all of the money paid
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to Mr. Yagi was paid by check. He makes no mention of ever
having given Mr. Yagi any cash.

Respondent never provided any evidence, other than his
unsubstantiated allegation, that the cash he took from the
deposit of Mr. Cragun’s checks was spent on behalf of Mr. Cragun.
In fact, the record contradicts Respondent’s testimony regarding
his disposition of this cash. This misappropriation of funds was
apparently ignored by the Hearing Panel.

IIT
THE IMPLICATION OF THE HEARING PANEL THAT CHECKS
PAYABLE TO RICK YAGI FROM RESPONDENT’S TRUST
ACCOUNT IN THE AMOUNT OF $11,250.00 WERE
LEGITIMATE EXPENSES ON BEHALF OF
MR. CRAGUN IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.

The implication that checks, totaling $11,250.00, paid to
Rick Yagi and a check in the amount of $1,250.00 paid to Yagi’s
brother, Randy Yagi, were disbursements made on behalf of Mr.
Cragun is clearly erroneous. Mr. Yagi testified and submitted an

Affidavit to the effect that the most he received from Respondent

on behalf of Mr. Cragun was $5,000.00. (Record of Hearing Page 64

and page 76) He further testified that he did a lot of deals

with Respondent for which he received funds from Respondent’s
trust account and that they were unrelated to this deal with Mr.
Cragun. Many checks to Mr. Yagi from Respondent bore notations
to indicate they were unrelated to Mr. Cragun. Therefore, it was
clearly erroneous for the Hearing Panel to conclude or imply that
Respondent gave Mr. Yagi more than $5,000.00 of Mr. Cragun’s
money. There is virtually no evidence that Mr. Yagi'’s brother
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was ever given any funds from the trust account for the benefit
of Mr. Cragun.
IV
THE HEARING PANEL’S FINDINGS THAT THE
MISAPPROPRIATION OF MR. CRAGUN’S FUNDS
BY RESPONDENT IS EXPLAINED BY INEXPERIENCE
AND INCOMPETENCE ARE CLEARLY ERRONEQOUS.

The Hearing Panel’s findings on page 9 of their Findings to
the effect that the misappropriation of Mr. Cragun’s funds is
explained by inexperience and incompetence are clearly erroneous.
There is no evidence of record to support a finding of negligence
or incompetence. The evidence shows that about $5,000.00 was
paid to Mr. Yagi, Respondent paid himself $1,250.00 by check and
$6,000.00 was returned to Mr. Cragun on March 16, 1989. Taking
the evidence in a light most favorable to Respondent, by assuming
these payments to Mr. Yagi and Respondent were legitimate
expenditures, this accounts only for $12,250.00 or less than half
of the $25,000.00 given to Respondent.

The evidence that shows Respondent misappropriated no less
than $12,750.00. He did this by skimming $4,575.00 from the four
payments given him for deposit in the trust account, as evidenced
by his trust account deposit slips. This leaves a balance of
$8,175.00 which was missing from the trust account. Respondent
provided no evidence to show it was spent for the benefit of Mr.
Cragun and there is no evidence in the record that Respondent
spent this money through inexperience, mistake, or incompetence.

The money was inexplicably missing. This is conversion as a
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matter of law, Nebraska State Bar v. Veith, 470 N.W.2d 549 (Neb.
1991). A copy of this case was provided to the Hearing Panel and

is attached hereto as Appendix T and incorporated herein.

v
THE MATTERS SET FORTH IN FORMAL COMPLAINT
F-520 WERE ESTABLISHED BY DEFAULT AND THE
DEFAULT WAS NEVER SET ASIDE.

The matters set forth in Formal Complaint F-520 were
established by default. The default was never set aside by the
Hearing Panel. The Office of Bar Counsel never waived the
default but did give Respondent wide latitude to present matters
in extenuation and mitigation.

On page 5 of their findings the Hearing Panel implies that
the Office of Bar Counsel waived the entry of the Default
Judgment in this case. This conclusion is clearly erroneous.
During the course of the Hearing Respondent made a verbal Motion
to Set Aside the Default. The Hearing Panel denied the verbal
motion and informed Respondent that if he wanted to make such a
motion that he should do so in writing. (Record of Hearing page
44) Respondent never submitted a written motion to set aside the
default. The Office of Bar Counsel has always proceeded on this
case under the belief that the allegations in the Formal
Complaint were already established and that this was a Sanctions
Hearing. If it was the intention of the Hearing Panel to set
aside the default they should have specifically done so and

afforded the Office of Bar Counsel the opportunity to try this

case accordingly.
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Formal Complaint F-520 incorporates by reference a default
judgment entered against Respondent in the Third Judicial
District Court, Salt Lake County, Utah, a copy of which is

attached hereto as Appendix O. In this judgment Respondent was

found to have wrongfully converted the funds of Mr. Cragun which
entitled Mr. Cragun to punitive damages in the amount of
$100,000.00.
VI
THE HEARING PANEL'’S FINDING, AND RECOMMENDATION,
THAT THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IS AN ADMONITION
AND A CLASS IN ETHICS IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS,
AND CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.

This recommendation of the Hearing Panel is inconsistent.

If Respondent’s misconduct is explained by incompetence and
inexperience then why did the Hearing Panel require that he take
a course in ethics? If the Hearing Panel really believed that
incompetence and inexperience explains his conduct then he should
be required to take a course in law office management.

The appropriate sanction, considering that there were
multiple acts of misappropriation and considering the amount of
money involved, is disbarment absent strong mitigating or
extenuating circumstances. With strong mitigating and
extenuating circumstances, Respondent should receive no less than
a substantial period of suspension with restitution as a

condition precedent to reinstatement. There is no strong

mitigation or extenuation.
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The fact that Respondent made restitution of an additional
$7,000.00 the day before the trial is not mitigation. The
commentary in ABA Standard 9.4 states:

Lawyers who make restitution only after a disciplinary
proceeding has been instituted against them, however,
cannot be regarded as acting out of a sense of
responsibility for their misconduct, but, instead, as
attempting to circumvent the operation of the
disciplinary system. (emphasis added)

The guidelines for imposing sanctions in attorney discipline

cases are set forth in the American Bar Association Standards for

Imposing Lawyer Sanctions and were adopted by the Utah Supreme

Court in the case of In Re Crandall, 784 P.2d 1193 (Utah 1989)
Standard 3.0 of the American Bar Association Standards for
Imposing Lawyer Sanctions states that the factors to be
considered in imposing sanctions include the duty violated, the
lawyer’s mental state, the actual or potential injury caused, and
the existence of aggravating or mitigating factors. Standard
4.11 states: Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer
knowingly converts client property and causes injury or potential
injury to a client. The least amount of discipline described in
this section is Standard 4.14 dealing with admonitions and states
that an admonition is generally appropriate when a lawyer is
negligent in dealing with client property and causes little or no
actual or potential injury to a client. There is virtually no
evidence that Respondent’s conduct regarding the money he took
from his law firm or the money he took from Mr. Cragun was the
result of negligence. There is no evidence to support the
conclusion that Respondent’s failure to return or account for all
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of Mr. Cragun’s money constituted little or no actual or
potential injury. There is no evidence to support the conclusion
that Respondent’s theft of the money from his law firm caused
little or no harm to the firm.

Standard 5.11(b) of the American Bar Association Standards
for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions states that disbarment is generally
appropriate when a lawyer engages in any intentional misconduct
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation that
seriously adversely reflects on the lawyer’s fitness to practice.

Standard 7.1 states: Disbarment is generally appropriate
when a lawyer knowingly engages in conduct that is a violation of
a duty owed to the profession with the intent to obtain a benefit
for the lawyer or another, and causes se<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>